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FINAL DECISION
I. Background

Respondent Craig Marion is a licensed insurance producer authorized to transact the
business of insurance in Michigan. In July 2009, the Office of Financial and Insurance
Regulation received information that Respondent had collected insurance premiums from a
number of his customers but had failed to remit those premiums to the insurer to which they

were owed. OFIR investigated the complaint and initiated a compliance action.

On August 24, 2010, OFIR issued an Administrative Complaint and Order for Hearing in

this case which was sent to Respondent. The Administrative Complaint set forth detailed
allegations that Respondent had failed to comply with sections 1207(1) and 1239(1) of the

Michigan Insurance Code, MCL 500.249 and 500.1239(1).



Case No. 10-7751
Page 2

The Order for Hearing required Respondent to take one of the following actions within
21 days: agree to a resolution of the case, file an answer to the allegations stated in the Order
with a statement that Respondent plans to attend the hearing, or request an adjournment.
Respondent failed to take any of these actions.

On December 2, 2010, the Petitioner filed a Motion for Final Decision. Respondent did
not file a reply to the motion. Given Respondent’s faﬂure to take one of the required actions,
Petitioner’s motion is granted. The factual allegations stated in the Administrative Complaint,
being unchallenged, are accepted as true and are stated below.

IL. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

1. In July 2009, OFIR received a complaint from_

alleging that Respondent had collected $7,589.43 in insurance premiums from customers
but failed to remit the premiums to _as he was required to do.

2. Respondent is a resident insurance producer licensed by OFIR with life, accident and
health, and variable annuities qualifications. As a licensee, Respondent knew or had
reason to know that section 1207(1) of the Michigan Insurance Code requires that an
agent “be a fiduciary for all money received or held by the agent in his or her capacity as
an agent. Failure by an agent in a timely manner to turn over the money which he or she
holds in a fiduciary capacity to the persons to whom they are owed is prima facie
evidence of violation of the agent's fiduciary responsibility.”

3. As a licensee, Respondent further knew or had reason to know that section 1239(1)(d) of

the Insurance Code allows the Commissioner to revoke an insurance producer’s license
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for “[i]mproperly withholding, misappropriating, or converting any money or property
received in the course of doing insurance business.”

4, As a licensee, Respondent further knew or had reason to know that section 1239(1)(h) of
the Insurance Code allows the Commissioner to revoke an insurance producer’s license
for “[u]sing fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices or demonstrating incompetence,
untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or
elsewhere.”

S. By his conduct described above, Respondent has violated sections 1207(1) and
1239(1)(d) and (h) of the Insurancé Code.

III. Order
Pursuant to section 1239(1) of the Michigan Insurance Code, the insurance producer

license of Respondent Craig Marion is revoked.

Ken Ross
Commissioner






